

No. 07-1529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LOUISIANA
PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel A. Curto
Rahul Rao
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
617-535-4000

G. Paul Marx, Executive
Counsel
Counsel of Record
LOUISIANA PUBLIC
DEFENDERS ASSOC.
PO Box 82394
Lafayette, LA 70598
337-237-2537

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

November 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE VARIETY OF PARISH PRACTICES IN LOUISIANA MAKE THE AFFIRMATIVE ACCEPTANCE REQUIREMENT UNWORKABLE.....	4
II. THE AFFIRMATIVE ACCEPT-ANCE REQUIREMENT IN <i>MONTEJO</i> WILL ADD UNNECESSARY COSTS TO AN ALREADY STRAINED PUBLIC DEFENDER SYSTEM.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Montejo v. State,
974 So.2d 1238 (La. 2008).....1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas,
128 S.Ct. 2578 (2008).....4, 5, 8

State v. Citizen,
898 So.2d 325 (La. 2005).....2

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

La. C. Cr. P. art. 230.1.....4

MISCELLANEOUS

National Legal Aid & Defender Association,
*A Strategic Plan to Ensure Accountability & Protect
Fairness in Louisiana’s Criminal Courts*
(Sept. 2006)..... 2, 9

National Legal Aid and Defender Association,
*In Defense of Public Access to Justice, An
Assessment of Third Level Indigent Defense Services
in Louisiana 40 Years after Gideon* (2004).....9, 10

Nicholas Cbiarkis, D. Alan Henry, & Randolph Stone, *An Assessment of the Immediate and Longer-Term Needs of the New Orleans Public Defender System*, Study of the Bureau of Justice Initiative National Training & Technical Assistance Initiative Project at American University (2006).....10
